
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/062345-2025 

Tender

THE PROVISION OF CHILDREN'S HOME-BASED
SERVICES CARE

London Borough of Hounslow

UK4: Tender notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-062345
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-05a85a 
Published 3 October 2025, 7:59pm

This is an old version of this notice. View the latest version.  

Scope 

Description

Children Home Base Care (CHBC) refers to a range of support services provided to
children, young people and their families within their own homes. CHBC is designed to
address the specific needs of children and young people with disabilities. The service
aims are to enhance their quality of life, promote their wellbeing and enable them to
remain within their family environment. The Provider will support children/young people's
activities of daily living. CHBC is for those at risk of or to unable to access mainstream
activities (such as leisure centres, youth clubs, sporting activities etc) due to their disability
or whose care is such that it is necessary to the Authority to provide additional support to
Parent/Guardian.

Commercial tool

Establishes a framework

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/062345-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/062345-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/064196-2025


Page 2 to 10

Total value (estimated)

£1,369,600,000 excluding VAT

£27,734,400,000 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

Contract dates (estimated)

2 February 2026 to 1 January 2032

Possible extension to 1 February 2034

8 years

Description of possible extension:

The scheme of frameworks will consist of two frameworks. The first framework agreement
shall be for a term of 3 years, and the second framework agreement shall be for a term of
3 years with an option to extend by 2 years (3+3(2)) at the discretion of the Authority,
giving a total of 8 years for the whole scheme

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

85100000 - Health services

85300000 - Social work and related services



Page 3 to 10

Contract locations

UKI - London

Lot constraints

Description of how multiple lots may be awarded:

Lot 1 - General Care

Lot 2 - Care and Support

Lot 3 - Complex Care

 

Lot 1. General Care

Description

General Care consists of support in the home to assist with the child/young person's
activities of daily life. The care worker may take the child/young person into the
community for an activity. The support can include targeted interventions, parenting
support, and access to early intervention programmes. Please see Appendix 1 for an
example of care needs

Lot value (estimated)

£76,800,000 excluding VAT

£177,600,000 including VAT



Page 4 to 10

Framework lot values may be shared with other lots

Same for all lots

CPV classifications, contract locations and contract dates are shown in the Scope section,
because they are the same for all lots.

Lot 2. Care and Support

Description

Care and Support involves a higher level of support for a child/young person to ensure
that they can keep themselves safe and meet their activities of daily living. Care and
Support is relevant to children/young people who have care needs that require the
Provider to conduct an additional risk assessment or care worker training due to
behavioural or clinical needs. The child/young person may require periods of constant
supervision when dysregulated or to avoid dysregulation and maintain safety. Occasional
double-up care (i.e. 2:1 care worker to child/young person ratio) in the community may be
required. The child/young person may be accessing specialist healthcare, therapy
services, and/or specialised educational support.

Lot value (estimated)

£148,000,000 excluding VAT

£177,600,000 including VAT

Framework lot values may be shared with other lots

Same for all lots

CPV classifications, contract locations and contract dates are shown in the Scope section,
because they are the same for all lots.



Page 5 to 10

Lot 3. Lot 3: Complex Care

Description

Complex Care requires a high level of support delivered into the home. The high level of
support can be through the experience and skillset required of the care worker and/or the
number of care hours required. The care worker will ensure the child/young person is safe
and can meet their activities of daily living. The child/young person will require intensive
support services, often involving multi-agency collaboration and coordinated care. This
level of support is typically provided to children/young people with significant disabilities,
complex medical needs, or safeguarding concerns. The social work/early help
assessment will highlight the harm that the child/young person may be at risk from due to
their behaviour or care needs. The child/young person will require constant supervision.

Lot value (estimated)

£177,600,000 excluding VAT

£555,200,000 including VAT

Framework lot values may be shared with other lots

Same for all lots

CPV classifications, contract locations and contract dates are shown in the Scope section,
because they are the same for all lots.

Framework 

Maximum number of suppliers

Unlimited



Page 6 to 10

Maximum percentage fee charged to suppliers

0%

Framework operation description

CHBC is commissioned through Care packages. Suppliers will be ranked based on their
overall evaluation scores. This ranking will inform the order in which suppliers will be
approached for direct award call off services. The rankings will be used on a rotational
basis where the 1st ranked supplier will be awarded the first order, the 2nd ranked
supplier will be awarded the second order, and the 3rd ranked supplier will be awarded
the third order. In the event a supplier cannot fulfil the order or does not respond in time in
accordance with the terms of the Framework Agreement, the order will be awarded to the
next ranked supplier. For example, in the event the 1st ranked supplier does not respond
or cannot fulfil the order, the 2nd ranked supplier will be approached for the award. Upon
the orders being awarded to all of the suppliers based on the rotational system as
described, the next award of an order shall revert to the 1st ranked supplier. Bidders must
note that the rotational system shall always be subject to the distribution of care packages
made with reference to the overall number care hours framework providers on the
framework are currently delivering. The intention is to balance distribution of care hours
across providers on the framework.

Award method when using the framework

Without competition

Contracting authorities that may use the framework

Establishing party only

Participation 



Page 7 to 10

Particular suitability

Lot 1. General Care

Lot 2. Care and Support

Lot 3. Lot 3: Complex Care

Small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

Submission 

Enquiry deadline

23 October 2025, 11:59pm

Tender submission deadline

3 November 2025, 2:00pm

Submission address and any special instructions

https://procontract.due-north.com/Home/About

Tenders may be submitted electronically

Yes

Languages that may be used for submission

English

https://procontract.due-north.com/Home/About


Page 8 to 10

Award decision date (estimated)

15 December 2025

Recurring procurement

Publication date of next tender notice (estimated): 31 March 2044

Award criteria 

Name Description Type Weighting
Quality Price - pass/fail base

on rates
Quality 100%

Other information 

Applicable trade agreements

Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

Conflicts assessment prepared/revised

Yes

Procedure 



Page 9 to 10

Procedure type

Open procedure

Special regime

Light touch

Reduced tendering period

Yes

Light touch contract - no minimum

Justification for not publishing a preliminary market engagement notice

Preliminary market engagement was done

Contracting authority 

London Borough of Hounslow

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PQYY-1684-DYLV

Hounslow House, 7 Bath Road

Hounslow, London

TW3 3EB

United Kingdom



Page 10 to 10

Email: procurement@hounslow.gov.uk

Region: UKI75 - Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:procurement@hounslow.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Description
	Commercial tool
	Total value (estimated)
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations
	Lot constraints

	
	Lot 1. General Care
	Description
	Lot value (estimated)
	Same for all lots
	Lot 2. Care and Support
	Description
	Lot value (estimated)
	Same for all lots
	Lot 3. Lot 3: Complex Care
	Description
	Lot value (estimated)
	Same for all lots

	Framework
	Maximum number of suppliers
	Maximum percentage fee charged to suppliers
	Framework operation description
	Award method when using the framework
	Contracting authorities that may use the framework

	Participation
	Particular suitability

	Submission
	Enquiry deadline
	Tender submission deadline
	Submission address and any special instructions
	Tenders may be submitted electronically
	Languages that may be used for submission
	Award decision date (estimated)
	Recurring procurement

	Award criteria
	Other information
	Applicable trade agreements
	Conflicts assessment prepared/revised

	Procedure
	Procedure type
	Special regime
	Reduced tendering period
	Justification for not publishing a preliminary market engagement notice

	Contracting authority
	London Borough of Hounslow


		2025-12-05T18:41:16+0000
	TCPDF




